

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BLACK & DECKER DISABILITY PLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

KENNETH L. NORD,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AND THE
MICHIGAN MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION ON
THE MERITS IN SUPPORT OF THE BLACK &
DECKER DISABILITY BENEFITS PLAN**

Of Counsel:

JAN S. AMUNDSON
General Counsel
QUENTIN RIEGEL
Deputy General Counsel
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1790
(202) 637-3000
*Attorneys for National
Association of Manufacturers*

CLARK HILL PLC
FREDERICK R. DAMM
DUANE L. TARNACKI
LIRA A. JOHNSON*
500 Woodward Ave.,
Ste. 3500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 965-8300
*Attorneys for Michigan
Manufacturers
Association
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. UNDER ERISA, THERE IS NO “INHERENT CONFLICT OF INTEREST” BETWEEN AN EMPLOYER SERVING AS PLAN ADMINIS- TRATOR AND AN INDIVIDUAL SEEKING BENEFITS.....	5
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY FINDING A “BREACH” OF A “FIDUCIARY DUTY” THAT DOES NOT EXIST UNDER ERISA.....	9
III. UNDER ERISA, THE ADMINISTRATOR’S DECISION MUST CONFORM TO THE PLAN’S TERMS, THE STATUTE, AND THE APPLICABLE REGULATIONS – NOT THE OPINION OF THE TREATING PHYSICIAN...	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Atwood v. Newmont Gold Co., Inc.</i> , 45 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Brown v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Alabama, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 1040 (1991)	6, 7
<i>Cleveland v. Policy Management Sys. Corp.</i> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999)	17, 18
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	15
<i>Davis v. Kentucky Finance Cos. Retirement Plan</i> , 887 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 495 U.S. 905 (1990)	7
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	5, 7
<i>Lang v. Long-Term Disability Plan</i> , 125 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 1997).....	6, 10
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	12, 15
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	11
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	17
<i>Mertins v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	8, 15
<i>Nord v. The Black & Decker Disability Benefits Plan</i> , 296 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regula v. Delta Family-Care Disability and Survivorship Plan</i> , 266 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5, 10, 12, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	15
<i>Sullivan v. LTV Aerospace and Defense Co.</i> , 82 F.3d 1251 (2nd Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Varity v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	7, 8, 9, 18
 STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16).....	8, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a).....	6, 11, 12
29 U.S.C. § 1106	6
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(2)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2)	16
 REGULATIONS	
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h)	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Medical Association Code of Ethics, E-10.01, Patient-Physician Relationship In Gen- eral (July 15, 2002).....	16
American Medical Association Code of Ethics, E-10.03, Patient-Physician Relationship in the Context of Work and Independent Medical Examinations (July 17, 2002).....	16
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th Ed. 1990).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
E. Haavi Morreim, Benefits Decisions In ERISA Plans: Diminishing Deference to Fiduciaries and an Emerging Problem for Provider-Sponsored Organizations, 65 Tenn. L. Rev. 511 (1998)	11
